ORDINANCE NO - 21-1396

ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE FIRE PROTECTION TERRITORY EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

Under Indiana Code 36-8-19-8.5

BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of Woodburn, Allen County, Indiana, that a need now exists for the establishment of a Fire Protection Territory Equipment Replacement Fund for the Woodburn – New Haven Fire & EMS Protection Territory for all uses as set out in Indiana Code 36-8-19-8.5.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Common Council will adhere to the provisions of Indiana Code 36-8-19-8.5. The proposed fund will not exceed \$0.0333 on each \$100 of assessed valuation. Said tax rate will be levied beginning with taxes due and payable in 2022 and thereafter, continuing until reduced or rescinded.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that proofs of publication of the public hearing held on the 1st day of March 2021, and a certified copy of this ordinance shall be submitted to the Department of Local Government Finance of the State of Indiana as provided by law. This Fire Protection Territory Equipment Replacement Fund is subject to the approval of the Department of Local Government Finance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of New Haven is the Provider Unit of the Woodburn – New Haven Fire & EMS Protection Territory. The other participating units are the City of Woodburn, City of New Haven, Adams Township, Jefferson Township, Milan Township and Maumee Township, all in Allen County. New Haven, as Provider Unit, is authorized to establish this Fund.

This ordinance contains or incorporates by reference the contents of the agreement to establish the Fund.

Duly adopted by the following vote of the members of said Common Council of the City of Woodburn, Allen County, Indiana, this 1st day of March, 2021.

WAIVER OF SECOND READING

On motion duly made and seconded, the second reading of the foregoing Ordinance was unanimously waived. After a motion to adopt the Ordinance was properly made, the results of which are below, the Ordinance was deemed effective as of the date of passage due to a majority vote of yea and approval of the Mayor.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA

Ву:	Michael Voirol, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS
By:	Michael Martin, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS
Ву:	Tonya Thompson, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS
By:	Dean Gerig, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS
Ву:	Daniel Watts, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS
ATTEST:				

By: _____

Timothy Cummins, Clerk-Treasurer

The foregoing ordinance passed by the Council is signed and approved () / not approved () by me on the same date.

By: _____

Joseph Kelsey, Mayor for the City of Woodburn